## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE HORNBEAK, TENNESSEE, BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN APPOINTING \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ TO FILL THE UNEXPIRED ALDERMANIC TERM OF JOHN ORR.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10 of the Hornbeak Private Act Town Charter, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has adopted Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_ on April \_\_\_\_\_, 2010 declaring the aldermanic seat of John Orr to be vacant; and,

WHEREAS, Section 10 of the Hornbeak Private Act Town Charter requires all vacancies on the Board of Mayor and Aldermen to be filled within thirty (30) days of the declaration of such vacancy; and.

WHEREAS, \_\_\_\_\_\_ has been recruited to fill the unexpired term of John Orr on the Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in recognition of these facts be it resolved by the Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen:

**1.** <u>Appointment to the Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen</u>. The Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen hereby appoints \_\_\_\_\_\_, a qualified resident of the Town of Hornbeak, to fill the unexpired term of John Orr on the Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

**2.** <u>Effective date</u>. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by the Hornbeak Board of Mayor and Aldermen.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF APRIL, 2010, BY A ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE HORNBEAK BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN.

PETE BURPO, MAYOR OF HORNBEAK

ATTEST:\_\_

Joyce Truett, City Recorder